
 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
Monday, 6 September 2021 

6.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Chris Mason (Chair), Alex Hegenbarth (Vice-Chair), Dilys Barrell, 
Nigel Britter, Wendy Flynn, Alisha Lewis, Emma Nelson, John Payne, 
Julie Sankey and Jo Stafford 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting 

 

Agenda  
 

    
1.    APOLOGIES  

    
2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

    
3.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Minutes of 5th July meeting. 
(Pages 
5 - 14) 

    

4.    PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS, CALLS FOR 
ACTIONS AND PETITIONS 

 

    
5.  6.05 pm  MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 

Objective: consider the Council motion from 19th July where 
members agreed to ‘Work with scrutiny to investigate ways 
the Borough Council can encourage more people to 
participate in future elections in Cheltenham’. 

(Pages 
15 - 16) 

    

6.  6.10 pm  HOUSING AND REGENERATION STRATEGY 
David Oakhill, Senior Development Manager, Place & 
Growth 
 
Objective: understand the strategy for housing and 
regeneration (housing provision) and comment as 
necessary.  

(Pages 
17 - 22) 

    
7.  6.45 pm  SCRUTINY TOPIC REGISTRATION FORM 

Councillor Willingham as proposer and Richard Gibson, 
Strategy and Engagement Manager regarding implications 
 

(Pages 
23 - 26) 



    

 
2 
 

Objective: consider the topic request along with the 
implications provided by officers, and decide if and how 
O&S will consider the issue. 

    
8.  7.00 pm  SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 

Darren Knight, Executive Director People & Change  
 
Objective: agree the Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21 for 
noting by Council in October.  

(Pages 
27 - 40) 

    

9.  7.10 pm  FEEDBACK FROM OTHER SCRUTINY MEETINGS 
ATTENDED 
Police and Crime Panel (7th July) – update from Councillor 
Brownsteen 
 
Gloucestershire Health O&S Committee (13th July) – 
update from Councillor Barrell 
 
The Gloucestershire Economic Growth O&S Committee has 
not met since the last meeting of this committee. 

(Pages 
41 - 46) 

    

10.  7.20 pm  CABINET BRIEFING 
Councillor Hay, Leader of the Council 
 
Objective: An update from the Cabinet on key issues for 
Cabinet Members which may be of interest to Overview and 
Scrutiny and may inform the work plan 

(Pages 
47 - 48) 

    

11.  7.25 pm  REVIEW OF SCRUTINY WORKPLAN (Pages 
49 - 54) 

    

12.    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 
The committee is recommended to approve the 
following resolution:- 
 

“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members 
of the public are present there will be disclosed to them 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3, Part (1) 
Schedule (12A) Local Government Act 1972, namely: 

 
Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 

    

13.  7.30 pm  EXEMPT MINUTES 
To approve the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 5th 
July 

(Pages 
55 - 60) 

    

14.  7.35 pm  PROPERTY SERVICES RESOURCES 
Paul Jones, Executive Director Finance & Assets 

(Pages 
61 - 64) 



    

 
3 
 

    
15.    DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

4th October 2021 
 

    
  Informal de-brief   
  What went well?  Can we identify opportunities for 

improvement or training needs? 
 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Harry Mayo, Democracy Officer,  
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 2 August 2021. 

 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 5th July, 2021 

6.00 - 8.20 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Chris Mason (Chair), Alex Hegenbarth (Vice-Chair), Dilys Barrell, 
Nigel Britter, Wendy Flynn, Alisha Lewis, Emma Nelson, 
John Payne, Julie Sankey and Jo Stafford 

Also in attendance:  Councillor Atherstone (Cabinet Member Culture, Wellbeing & 
Business), Jo Atkins (Thinktravel co-ordinator – GCC), Beth 
Boughton (MD - Ubico), Councillor Dobie (Cabinet Member 
Waste & Recycling & Street Services), Richard Gibson (Strategy 
& Engagement Manager), Councillor Hay (Leader), Rob Heath 
(Operations Director – Ubico), Gareth Jones (Senior 
Environmental Health Officer), Darren Knight (Executive Director 
People & Change) and Karen Watson (Client Officer) 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
No apologies had been received. 
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No interests were declared.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda.  
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 7 June 2021, be 
agreed and signed as an accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS, CALLS FOR ACTIONS AND 
PETITIONS 
None had been received.  
 

5. MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 
No matters had been referred to the committee.  
 

6. UBICO ANNUAL REPORT 
The Chairman welcomed Beth Boughton (MD – Ubico), Rob Heath (Operations 
Director – Ubico), Karen Watson (Client Officer – CBC) and Councillor Dobie 
(Cabinet Member Waste & Recycling & Street Services).  He thanked them for 
the report that had been circulated with the agenda and reminded members that 
this was an opportunity to review performance, understand any risks or 

Page 5
Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 2 August 2021. 

 

opportunities currently facing Ubico, as well as consider how Gloucester City 
Council would be integrated.  
 
Rob talked through some key performance data as shown in the Executive 
Summary of their performance report and along with Karen W
[...]
et relevant carbon saving 
targets on our goal to net zero.   GCC would look first to develop a school 
community  car sharing group from the Park and Stride site aiming to 
significantly reduce onward journeys,  If the trial was successful, it could 
potentially be rolled out further in the long term.  

The Chairman asked, as he did with all external guests, if there was anything 
they needed from CBC.  Jo was keen to understand how GCC could realistically 
support CBC in the increased monitoring they were undertaking near schools 
especially around poor air quality areas such as West Cheltenham.   

GCC were aware that in some circumstances, schools situated in poor air 
quality, were not the instigators of the pollution necessarily, it was their locality 
and proximity to a popular commuting and through-routes, so careful solutions 
to addressing the air quality at these sites needed to be applied.  

GCC were starting to look at ‘the healthy streets approach and Lucy Saunders 
10 Indicators’ detailing ‘what makes a healthy street?  

Jo also noted that GCC would be interested to have further discussions with the 
new Air Quality Officer at CBC.  GCC would like to undertake some joint school 
initiatives, as Jo was aware that schools were inundated by surveys currently 
and due consideration on how data can be effectively collected and analysed 
would be very beneficial going forward contributing to a dynamic ‘active’ 
Modeshift STARS School Travel Plan.   
 

8. FEEDBACK FROM OTHER SCRUTINY MEETINGS ATTENDED 
The Chairman referred members to the Health (HOSC) and the Gloucestershire 
Economic Overview and Scrutiny committees and in the absence of Councillor 
McCloskey, asked that any questions on his update be forwarded to him 
directly.   
 
Further to her HOSC update, Councillor Barrell commented upon how useful 
she had found the training session, which had taught her a lot about how the 
health system works and a lot of things that she didn’t know and sugge
[...]
d back yet, intended to approach them again.    
 

9. CABINET BRIEFING 
In addition to the briefing that had been circulated, the Leader confirmed that we 
had responded positively to the Afghanistan nationals Relocation scheme.  
Gloucestershire had been asked to take 35 based on population so Cheltenham 
would take up to 7, depending on what accommodation we had available.  This 
was fully funded for 4 months only but we were working with partners, as we did 
with the Syrian refugees and they would be using the PRS to find homes, which 
would help to create a community which would be incredibly important for 
people settling here.  She was reassured to note that GCC were acutely that not 
all family members would be able to speak English and would therefore be 
providing educational support in terms of language.   
 
The Executive Director People & Change explained that Cheltenham had been 
a finalist in the Room151 Impact. along with 5 others and the winners were 
announced last Friday and unfortunately it was won by Manchester City 
Council, one of the biggest authorities in the UK.  He felt that to be finalist at 
that level was an amazing achievement, as well as the reason for our 
nomination; rapid way in which we had managed to get cash to businesses 
during the pandemic, being one of the first, if not the first to get business grants 
out.  This in addition to the fact our discretionary grants scheme had allowed us 
to broaden the categories and pay more money to more businesses in the 
borough.  He congratulated the Revenues and Benefits Team for this national 
recognition. 

Page 12



 
 
 

 

 
- 9 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 2 August 2021. 

 

   
He also took the opportunity to note that the Planning Team had been 
nominated for a Rural Town Award, for the support provided to businesses in 
the borough over the last year.  The winner would be announced in September.   
The Licensing Team were also recognised.  Having retained the Purple Flag 
status for the fifth year running and the work that went into that.  They had also 
been contacted by the LGA and Kings Chambers about the way in which they 
had supported businesses by making regulations easier during the pandemic.     
 

10. REVIEW OF SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
The work plan had been circulated with the agenda and would be updated to 
include an update on Air Quality in 12 months’ time.   
 
The Chairman advised members that the meeting scheduled for the 2 August 
would be a training session, run by Campbell Tickell who had undertaken the 
review in 2019. 
 
The September agenda was yet to be finalised, but on the Housing and 
Regeneration item, the Chairman explained that this had been scheduled to 
come to an earlier meeting, but that the responsible Officer, David Oakhill had 
assured the Chair that any comments from this committee would be considered 
and built in, if appropriate.   
 
Councillor Flynn gave her apologies for the August meeting.   
 

11. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT INFORMATION 
Upon a vote it was unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining 
agenda items as it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are 
present there will be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local Government Act 1972, namely: 
 

Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

12. CHELTENHAM TRUST UPDATE 
The committee considered an update on the Cheltenham Trust. 
 

(A) Capital Grant Award to support the redevelopment of The Wilson Art 
Gallery and Museum 
The committee discussed the proposed Capital Grant Award to support the 
redevelopment of the Wilson Art Gallery and Museum.  
 

13. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The exempt minutes of the last meeting were circulated with the agenda.   
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously  
 

Page 13



 
 
 

 

 
- 10 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 2 August 2021. 

 

RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 7 June, be 
agreed and signed as an accurate record.    
 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting was scheduled for the 2 August and members were reminded 
that this would be a training session, rather than a public meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 

Chris Mason 
Chairman 

 

Page 14



Council 
 

19 July 2021 
  

Motion B Proposed by: Councillor 
Willingham 

Seconded by:  Councillor 
Clark 

 This council notes that: 
* The UK Government revealed in the Queen’s speech, on 11 May, its 
intention to introduce laws requiring all eligible voters to show voter ID 
in all future elections. 
 
* The UK Government claims this is to tackle electoral fraud. 
 
This council further notes, however, that: 
* The Electoral Commission has stated that there is “no evidence of 
large-scale electoral fraud.” 
 
* That between 2017 and 2019, there were just 6 convictions and 12 
police cautions relating to electoral fraud – the majority of which did 
not relate to ID fraud. 
 
* That nearly 10 per cent of eligible voters do not have the necessary 
identification at present, and that previous trials of voter ID saw many 
hundreds of voters disenfranchised – including 750 people during the 
2019 trials. 
 
This council believes that: 
 
* The proposed legislation is a solution to a problem that doesn’t exist 
and only serves to make it harder for some sections of Britain’s 
electorate to vote – most notably minority groups and young voters. 
 
* The greater priority should be encouraging voter registrations within 
those groups that are typically under-represented during elections. 
 
This council therefore resolves to: 
 
* Write to the Prime Minister and the Minister for the Cabinet Office 
outlining this Council’s firm belief that the voter ID reforms proposed 
in the Queen’s speech are an illiberal barrier to democratic 
participation. 
 
* Work with scrutiny to investigate ways the Borough Council can 
encourage more people to participate in future elections in 
Cheltenham – with a particular focus on the next Borough Council 
elections in 2022 and 2024. 
 

 

Page 15
Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

   

 Page 1 Last updated 25 August 2021 

  

 

  

Information Paper 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

6th September 2021 

Housing Delivery Strategy/Development Delivery 

Update 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17
Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

   

 Page 2 Last updated 25 August 2021 

  

 

1. Why has this come to scrutiny? 

1.1 This note comes to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the request of members 
of that committee. It provides an update on the Council’s role in the direct housing 
delivery in Cheltenham, along with a broader update on the concept of delivery of 
development (housing, commercial, public realm etc) by the Council.  

2. Summary of the Issue 

2.1 Cheltenham Borough Council has set an ambitious vision that involves a considerable 
development agenda, including the Golden Valley Development, a step change in 
housing delivery including an increase in the number of affordable homes and the 
raising of standards – in particular environmental / sustainability. This is set in the 
context of a climate emergency and a pledge to make Cheltenham carbon neutral by 
2030. There are also a number of other Covid-19 economic recovery and regeneration 
projects including the Minster Exchange, public realm schemes, the cultural quarter; as 
well as the development potential of a number of key CBC assets to deliver wider socio-
economic outputs, contribute to the place shaping agenda and support delivery of other 
corporate priorities and the Council’s Medium Term Finan
[...]
 
aspirations and what they are able to contribute.  

Page 23
Agenda Item 7

mailto:Cllr.David.Willingham@cheltenham.gov.uk


 Perform a needs assessment for the each of the areas looking at any LSOA that is in the 
most deprived quintile (20%) for any of the IMD domains. 

 Make recommendations to Council, Cabinet, CBC representatives on outside bodies, to the 
LGA, the MHCLG, etc. on the resources, policies, powers and funding that are needed to 
help tackle multiple deprivation. 

 Provide an over-arching co-ordination role with the various other stakeholders to ensure 
that organisations’ local delivery in Cheltenham are all directed towards the same 
outcomes and objectives. 

 
It is hoped that the scrutiny working group will be the impetus for Cheltenham trying to develop a 
“Cheltenham Tackling Deprivation Strategy 2022-2030” document similar to the Portsmouth City 
Council  “Portsmouth’s Tackling Poverty Strategy 2015-2020” document.   
 

If there a strict time constraint? No 
 

Is the topic important to the people 
of Cheltenham?   

Yes – Very important to the affected communities 
 

Does the topic involve a poorly 
performing service or high public 
dissatisfaction with a service?  

Not necessarily – it may be poorly performing 
services, it may be a lack of co-ordination of 
services, it may be a missing service,  

Is it related to the Council’s 
corporate objectives?  

Yes – tackling deprivation is clearly part of the Place 
Vision under the objective “Cheltenham is a place 
where everyone thrives.” 
 

Any other comments: 
 
Reference materials: 
https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/media/2094524/gloucestershire_deprivation_2019_v13.
pdf 
https://dclgapps.communities.gov.uk/imd/iod_index.html# 
https://maps.cdrc.ac.uk/#/geodemographics/imde2019/default/BTTTFFT/13.62149131189496
/-2.0957/51.9010/ 
https://parallel.co.uk/imd/#12.27/51.90314/-2.07513 
https://inform.gloucestershire.gov.uk/deprivation/maps/ 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications
[...]
 ensure it made a tangible difference to 
the work of the council, and also consider whether existing 
resources were sufficient to support effective scrutiny.  

Campbell Tickell reported their recommendations in February 
2020 and the committee resolved to establish a task group to look  
at the recommendations, how best they could be implemented 
and devising an action plan.    

Progress was impacted by Covid-19 and as such, the review took 
longer than it ordinarily would.  The task group considered each of 
the recommendations and appropriate actions and presented 
their final report to the committee in June 2021.  As a 
consequence, their recommendations will be covered in more 
detail in the 2021-22 annual report.  

P
age 34



OTHER SUCCESSES

Publica

West Cheltenham

Council investments

The Cheltenham Trust

It should be noted at this stage that a number of meetings were cancelled in the first months of the pandemic.

When the committee started to meet again, virtually, the Overview and Scrutiny committee looked at the following things, in addition 
to standard items, including reviewing Council performance, briefings from the Leader on key issues and regular updates from 
representatives on county-wide scrutiny groups: 

Publica presented their annual performance report.  The challenges of the 
pandemic were acknowledged, as was the support that had been provided at 
an operational level, which was highly commended by officers and members.  
The report identified key areas of focus for the ensuing year and members 
looked forward to discussing progress in these areas at a future meeting.  

Officers updated the committee on the impact of Covid-19 on the procurement 
process, the programme and the assessments which had informed these 
processes.  Members agreed that this was an ambitious and exciting prospect 
for Cheltenham and commented on how impressive, exciting and engaging the 
marketing material had been. 

The committee were reassured that the c
[...]
h street and public realm.  

Covid-19 – 2021/22 will see a continued focus on the pandemic, particularly lessons learned and the Recovery Plan.  The committee 
will also continue to look at how shared services and organisations including The Cheltenham Trust have been or continue to be 
impacted.   

Golden Valley Development – the committee have requested updates at appropriate junctures of this project, which represents the 
biggest project ever undertaken by the council.  

P
age 39



CONTACTS

Democratic Services Team Leader:
Beverly Thomas

Democracy Officers:

Harry Mayo
Claire Morris 

Postal address:
Democratic Services
Cheltenham Borough Council
Municipal Offices
The Promenade
Cheltenham
GL50 9SA

Email:
Democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk

Phone:
01242 264246

P
age 40



 
Police and Crime Panel Report for Overview & Scrutiny – September 2021 

 

 
Date of Panel: 7 July 2021 

 

Agenda 
item no 

Agenda item  

1 & 2 Election of Chairperson and Vice chairperson 
 
Cllr Jonny Brownsteen was elected chairperson. 
Cllr Steve Robinson was elected vice chairperson. 
 
As chair, I addressed the panel briefly to say that I understood 
members wanted the panel to work collaboratively rather than 
in a partisan way, and that I intended to chair it in line with that. 
This is particularly relevant now that there is a new 
commissioner who represents a political party, given his 
predecessor was an independent.  
 
Members from all parties welcomed this approach. The 
commissioner also addressed members, expressing his hopes 
to work together constructively. 
 

 

3, 4 & 5 Apologies, minutes and declarations of interest 
 
No declarations of interest 
 
 

 

6 Police & Crime Panel Terms of Reference 
 
This item was taken as read. 
 
Cllr Brownsteen encouraged new panel members to ask 
questions at any stage, in particular given that some agenda 
items appear at each meeting, some appear once a year, and 
some appear on at the discretion of the chair and at 
[...]
iefing 

Cllr. Rowena Hay, Leader of the Council 

I have written as Leader to the Prime Minister with the request as set out below: 

As a council, we remain totally committed to assist those most in need across the 
world and as Leader of Cheltenham Borough Council I call on the Government to: 

1. Expedite the new scheme and take on larger numbers of Afghan refugees 
than currently proposed; 

2. Create a fair resettlement scheme across the country; 
3. Provide a fairer funding package over a longer period than four months. 

 
Cheltenham has not had a local government boundary review in twenty years. The 
boundary commission are proposing to carry out a review next March, looking at 
elected member numbers, ward population numbers and lines on maps. It is likely 
that there will be a task and finish group set up, and they will also be taking into 
account expected development up until 2028. To be clear this is not to be confused 
with the current parliamentary boundary review. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47
Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee work plan – 2021/22 
 

Item Outcome 

 
What is 

required? 
 

Author/presenter 

Monday 6 September 2021 (deadline: 25 August) 

Housing and 
Regeneration Strategy 

Consider the draft strategy and comment as necessary Discussion paper 
David Oakhill, Head of Planning 

(Place & Growth) 

Scrutiny topic 
registration form 

Consider topic request along with officer implications 
and decide if/how the committee will look at the issue 

Form and 
implications 

Councillor Willingham / Richard 
Gibson 

Scrutiny Annual Report 
Consider the summary of highlights from O&S 2020-21 

and approve for noting by Council (October) 
Report 

Darren Knight, Executive 
Director People & Change 

Property Department 
Resources 

Reassurance that given the recent staff changes there 
are no immediate capacity issues/risks and how they 

are being managed or mitigated 
(are alternative delivery
[...]
ormance 
Look at risk and performance scorecard on 

Clearview 

Real time data 
shown on 
Clearview 

(pdf in 
advance) 

Darren Knight, Executive 
Director People & Change / 

Ann Wolstencroft 

Cyber Security Is this something that O&S want to look at  Darren Knight 

    

Annual Items 

Budget proposals (for coming year) January 
Chair, Budget Scrutiny 

Working Group 

Draft Corporate Plan February 
Richard Gibson, Strategy and 

Engagement Manager 

Publica annual report June Dave Brooks (Chair) and MD 

End of year performance review June 
Richard Gibson, Strategy and 

Engagement Manager 

UBICO annual report July  
Ubico, Client Officer and 

Cabinet Member 

Scrutiny annual report  September  Democracy Officer 

P
age 52



Overview and Scrutiny Committee work plan – 2021/22 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Police and Crime Commissioner (annual report circulated in advance) September PCC 

Quarter 2 performance review November 
Richard Gibson, Strategy and 

Engagement Manager 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55
Agenda Item 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61
Agenda Item 14

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Matters referred to committee
	6 Housing and Regeneration Strategy
	7 Scrutiny Topic Registration Form
	8 Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21
	9 Feedback from other scrutiny meetings attended
	2021_09_06_O&S_Cllr Barrell July HOSC update

	10 Cabinet Briefing
	11 Review of scrutiny workplan
	13 Exempt minutes
	14 Property Services Resources



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 4 October 2021. 

 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 6th September, 2021 

6.00  - 7.05 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Alex Hegenbarth (Vice-Chair), Dilys Barrell, Nigel Britter, 
Wendy Flynn, John Payne, Julie Sankey, Jo Stafford, 
Tim Harman (Reserve), David Willingham (Reserve) and 
Matt Babbage (Reserve) 

Also in attendance:  Cllr. Rowena Hay, Cllr. Peter Jeffries, Richard Gibson, Darren 
Knight 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Cllrs. Mason, Lewis and Nelson sent apologies, with Cllrs. Babbage, Willingham 

and Harman substituting for them. 

In the absence of Cllr. Mason, Cllr. Hegenbarth chaired the meeting. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Cllr. Barrell noted that her son worked for Cheltenham Borough Homes, which 

could be relevant to the exempt item. 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the 5th July meeting be approved and signed as a 

correct record. 

 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS, CALLS FOR ACTIONS AND 
PETITIONS 
There were none. 

 

5. MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 
Members discussed the Council motion from 19th July where members agreed 

to ‘Work with scrutiny to investigate ways the Borough Council can encourage 

more people to participate in future elections in Cheltenham’, and made the 

following points: 

One member suggested that when the council sends letters to residents about 

council tax it could encourage them to register to vote. Another member agreed 

with this, noting that someone registering for council tax did not automatically 

register them to vote although one might assume it did. The Revenues and 

Benefits department would need to be properly supported to do this. Another 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 4 October 2021. 

 

member agreed that anything the council could do to increase participation was 

positive, and small things could make a big difference.  

One member added that it was important to avoid exclusionary processes which 

might dissuade people from engaging. They cited the current Gloucestershire 

PCC roadshow which required an inordinate level of information from people to 

attend, and should have been more open.  Darren Knight, Executive Director 

People and Change, thanked the member for flagging this and agreed to follow 

it up as the council’s link to the PCC. 

 

6. HOUSING AND REGENERATION STRATEGY 

This item was deferred to the October meeting due to unforeseen 

circumstances. 

 

7. SCRUTINY TOPIC REGISTRATION FORM 

Cllr. Willingham outlined his reasons for proposing the topic for scrutiny, noting 

that both his CBC ward and his county council division contained areas of 

significant deprivation. He had submitted a motion to the 7th September GCC 

Council meeting asking the authority to take the lead on this.  

He hoped the motion would be passed and that the authorities could work 

closely together on a key issue. GCC had produced a helpful analysis of the 

2019 Indices of Deprivation, which was hugely useful but needed to be followed 

by tangible progress. Portsmouth’s Tackling Poverty project was a good 

framework for what CBC could try. It was important to look at what they can 

control (e.g. areas like housing), and who the key partners were in areas that 

CBC did not control (e.g. education, health and crime). He hoped that 

colleagues would support this and contribute their experience and expertise, 

perhaps initially through a Cabinet Member Working Group or Scrutiny Task 

Group. 

Richard Gibson, Strategy and Engagement Manager, added that he had 

reported to the committee on this topic in 2019. It was clear that a multi-agency 

approach was needed, with many of the main drivers of deprivation being linked 

to employment and skills, which were mostly outside CBC’s remit. He supported 

the scrutiny request but noted that the committee needed to be aware of the 

limitations on the authority’s capacity. 

One member supported the request and emphasised the need to look at all 

options to support deprived areas of Cheltenham. They reassured members 

that there was agreement from the county council on the importance of the 

issue, and the authorities have a lot in common. 

One member commended Cllr. Willingham for a well-researched and 

passionate topic request. It was hugely important to look at how areas of 

deprivation can be aided and improved, and the council must make every effort 

to tackle these problems urgently. It was not a partisan issue, but rather 

something they could work with GCC on. 

One member noted that as a former social worker, they were aware that a wide 

variety of factors were linked to deprivation. They acknowledged that there 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 4 October 2021. 

 

would always be capacity issues and they must think carefully about how they 

can help most effectively. 

One member suggested that a Scrutiny Task Group was preferable to a Cabinet 

Member Working Group since the non-political aspect would be beneficial. 

Members agreed. The Leader added that the topic of deprivation related to so 

many different areas that either form of group would be effective. She 

emphasised the importance of keeping track of what the council could influence 

itself and what it needed to put pressure on others to do. 

RESOLVED: 

That a Scrutiny Task Group be set up on the topic of deprivation. 

 

8. SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 
Darren Knight, Executive Director People & Change, presented the report and 

praised the work of the committee over the last year. Its effectiveness had 

certainly grown and its recommendations to Cabinet had been taken on board, 

so he was optimistic about the next twelve months. 

One member thanked officers for their work over the last year and for putting 

the report together. 

The Chair moved to the vote, where it was unanimously: 

RESOLVED: 

That the Annual Report be approved for noting by Council. 

 

9. FEEDBACK FROM OTHER SCRUTINY MEETINGS ATTENDED 
Cllr. Brownsteen’s update on the Police and Crime Panel meeting from 7th July 

was taken as read. 

Cllr. Barrell updated the committee on the Gloucestershire Health O&S 

Committee meeting from 13th July. She added that she was following up 

several queries with the county council but had not yet had answers from them. 

She urged members to read the minutes of the HOSC meeting as it had tackled 

a number of complex topics relating to significant changes in healthcare. 

The Gloucestershire Economic Growth O&S Committee had not met since the 

last meeting of this committee. 

 

10. CABINET BRIEFING 
The Leader’s briefing was taken as read. She added that the council would be 

flying a flag to mark the day celebrating emergency services and the NHS, and 

this would be added to the council’s flag protocol. The celebration sought to 

promote good citizenship and raise the profile of the emergency services in the 

hope that more people would come forward as volunteers. 

One member asked for clarification about the local boundary review and how it 

related to the government’s ongoing national boundary review. The Leader 

clarified that the local review was the first of its kind in over 20 years and related 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 4 October 2021. 

 

to ward sizes and member numbers. As an example, St Peters ward had a 

relatively high population and as a result its boundaries could change. CBC 

seemed to have a reasonable number of councillors for its population and so 

the overall number was not expected to change. 

One member asked how the second Joint Core Strategy was progressing. The 

Leader responded that she had attended an member liaison group on the topic 

that morning. JCS 2 had been due to go out for consultation by now but was 

had been postponed until October. She expected it to be a long process and 

would meet with the relevant officers, such as the Director of Planning, to 

ensure the council remained on top of it. 

The Executive Director People and Change added that the Cheltenham Lottery 

was progressing well, and urged members to spread awareness of it. 

 

11. REVIEW OF SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
One member suggested that in the future, the committee ought to consider the 

outcomes and lessons learned from the council’s Covid response. This was still 

an ongoing process so they did not have a particular date for it, but it would be 

important to look at what went well and what they could have done better. 

The Vice-Chair noted that the deferred Housing and Regeneration Strategy item 

would go to the October meeting instead, and that the scrutiny task group 

agreed in this meeting would have to be set up. 

 

12. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT INFORMATION 
RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it 
is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are present there will 
be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in paragraph 3, Part 
(1) Schedule (12A) Local Government Act 1972, namely: 

Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

13. EXEMPT MINUTES 
RESOLVED: 

That the exempt minutes of the 5th July meeting be approved and signed 

as a correct record. 

 

14. PROPERTY SERVICES RESOURCES 
Members considered an information paper regarding the property department, 

and Cllr. Jeffries (Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member Finance 

and Assets) responded to questions from members. 

 

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
4th October 2021. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 4 October 2021. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 


